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Army Transport Company on the new
•He are awaiting approval of the Defence authorities. The site on Worth Avenue will be vacated by the Defence establishment after the construction of alternative accommodation on the new site is completed Construction of M.P. Plats on the North Avenue site will be taken up after the Defence Establishment vacate their present buildings

Minimum Wages for Mine Worker*

*47 fSbtinuM Bens Chakravartty:
\8tai Mohammed Ellas:

Will the Minister of La boar and Employment be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that a decision was taken at the Industrial Committee on Mines, other than Coal, that minimum wages would be made applicable to all iron ore and manganese mine workers,

(b) if so, when this decision was taken,

(c) why it has not been implemented so far, and

(d) the steps taken to implement it*

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shrl AMd All): (a) Yes Iron Ore and manganese mines are included in the list of mines to which the Minimum Wages Act is to be applied, as recommended by the Industrial Committee on Mines (other than Coal
Mines)

(b) This lecommendation was made by the Committee at its meeting held in Apnl, 1968

(c) and (d) A phased programme of extension of the Act to employments in mines not already covered by the Schedule has been worked out and step* are being taken to implement the same

Expart of late Prodncts

1. Shri D, C. Shams: Will the Minister of Commerce ’and Indastrr be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 554 on the 3rd December, 1958 and state*

(a) whether as a result of the steps taken by Government, the export of jute products has increased, and

(b) if so, to what extent9

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) and (b) Export of jute goods during the ftrst four months of 1959 amounted to 2,60,500 tons as against 2,36,400 tons durmg the same period in 1958

Industrial Development of Panjab

f Shri D. C. Sharma:
2 Shri Bam Krishaa Gupta:

[ Shrl AJit Singh Sarhadi:

Will the Minister of Commerce ami Indnstry be pleased to state the total amount spent by the Central Government on the industrial development of Punjab during the First and Second Five Year Plan periods separately’

The Minister of Commerce and Indastry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
A sum of Rs 1,05,38,860 was spent on
the programmes of industrial development in the Punjab during the first Five Year Plan period. Durmg the Second Five Year Plan period, a sum of Rs 2,31,32,894 has been spent upto
the end of the financial year 1958-59

The Central Government has also invested a sum of Rs. 9,09,84,000  m
Nan gal Fertilisers & Chemicals Ltd (now Hindustan Chemicals & Ferti-
listers Ltd.) upto the end of the financial year 1958-59

Film on CntaodtabUMy

3. Shri D C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Information and Bî ad-
easttaf be pleased to refer to thfr

